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RECEIVED

By OCD District 1 at 9:49 am, May 28, 2015

APPROVED

By OCD District 1 at 9:49 am, May 28, 2015

Conditionally Approved

Mr. Tomas Oberding
Phone 806.467.0607 NMOCD District I

1. Ensure BLM approval
2. Take confirmation samples after

1625 N. French Dr.

Hobbs, NM 88240 excavation
Subject: Soil Assessment and Remediation Work Plan
Oxy USA Inc.
Red Tank 35 Federal #3

API: 30-025-33149
Lease No: NM-86150

Dear Mr. Bratcher,

Oxy USA Inc., (Oxy) has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform soil assessment
and remediation services at the above referenced location. The results of our soil
assessment and proposed remediation activities consist of the following.

Background Information

The Red Tank 34 Federal No. 13 is located approximately 47 miles southeast of
Carlsbad, New Mexico. The legal location for this release is Unit Letter L, Section
35, Township 22 South and Range 32 East in Lea County, New Mexico. More
specifically the latitude and longitude for the release are 32.3479 North and -
103.65079 West. A site plan is presented in Appendix L.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of
Agriculture National Resources Conservation Services, the soil in this area is made
up of Pyote soils and dune lands. The local surface and shallow geology,
Quaternary Age sedimentary deposits, is comprised of alluvium and eolian sands
which includes silty soils under lain by dense caliche layers. Drainage courses in
this area are normally dry. The New Mexico State Engineer web site indicates the
nearest ground water data to be in S3-T23S-R32E. The ground water in Section 3
appears to be dry at a depth of 525” below ground surface (bgs). The referenced
groundwater data is presented in Appendix IL

The ranking for this site is 0 based on the following:

Depth to ground water =50

Wellhead Protection Area >1000’

Distance to surface water body >1000’
Page 1 0of 3



KJones
Received

KJones
Approved


Incident Description

The skim tank over flowed due to human error causing a release of 15 barrels of oil. A vac
truck was immediately called to the location and recovered 13 barrels of oil. All fluids stayed
with the dike of the tank battery. Talon mobilized personnel to conduct a site assessment and
conduct soil sampling activities utilizing a hand auger. The results of our soil sampling activities
are summarized in the table below.

Laboratory Results

See Appendix III for complete report of laboratory results.

Sample ID Depth BTEX Chlorides TPH TPH
(feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
77777 - | GRO DRO
s e R s <0.300 908 0 eel0EaEE 121000
o 372 368 | 293 5170
2 Rt S0 177 4380
- 3 <0300 224 <10 | 357
| e (0 105 | <16 4130 | 18300
0 437 | <16 | 1810 | 11500
R e T 151 | 1480
S-3 0 245 <16 7710 27800
T e 108 <16 3600 | 13300
[ 22 | 157 <16 | 420 3690

Based upon the site ranking of 0, NMOCD Recommended Remedial Action Levels (RRAL’s)
are 50 mg/kg for BTEX, 10 mg/kg for Benzene, 5,000 mg/kg for TPH and 1,000 mg/kg for
Chlorides.

Proposed Remedial Actions

e The impacted area in the vicinity of sample location S-1 will be excavated to a depth of
2.5-feet deep. The impacted areas in the vicinity of S-2 and S-3 will be excavated to a
depth of 2-feet deep.

e All of the excavated material will be hauled to an NMOCD approved solid waste disposal
facility.

e The excavated areas will be backfilled with new caliche and re-contoured to match the
surrounding location.
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Should you have any questions or if further information is required, please do not hesitate to
contact our office at (575)-746-8768.

Respectfully submitted,

( / g / 4
— W/ W
7/ S A 7" ‘ /,/';'f, [ EAZ 0

Kimberly M. Wllson David J. Adkins
Project Manager District Manager
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APPENDIX I

SITE MAP
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APPENDIX II
GROUNDWATER DATA

INITIAL C-141



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWH#HEHE in the (R=POD has
POD suffix indicates the been replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,

& no longer serves a C=the file is (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

water right file.) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest) ~ (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)

‘ POD ,
' Sub- QQaQ Depth Depth Water |
POD Number } Code basin County 6416 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y Distance Well Water Column|
C 02349 ED 2 3 03 23S 32E 625678 3578004 v@ 1713 525

Average Depth to Water: -=
Minimum Depth: -

Maximum Depth: -=

Record Count: 1

UTMNADS83 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 626769 Northing (Y): 3579325 Radius: 5000

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

3/27/15 5:09 AM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER




District I .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico

- Form C-141
District 1T Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 .
District ITT : : il Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV_ISIOH I;ccordancep\s/ith 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa FC, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR DX Initial Report [] Final Report

Name of Company: OXY USA INC Contact: Chris Jones

Address: 102 S. Main St. Carlshad, NM 88220 Telephone No.: 575-628-4121

Facility Name: Red Tank 35 Federal #3 SWD Facility Type: SWD

Surface Owner: Federal Mineral Owner: API No.: 30-025-33149

Lease No.: NM-86150
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfrom the | North/South Line | Feetfrom the | East/West Line County
L 35 228 32K 2310° South 990° West Lea
Latitude 32.3479 N Longitude_-103.65079 W
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Produced Water Volume of Release: 5 bbls Voluine Recovered: () bbls
Source of Release: Triplex Pump Malfunctioned Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
4/15/2015 4/15/2015 @ 9:00 am
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
[0 Yes XI No [] Not Required
By Whom? Kimberly M. Wilson Date and Hour:
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
] Yes X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken: The plunger on the north triplex pump broke causing a release of 5 barrels of produced
water inside the containment of the facility. A vac truck was immediately called to the location and it is unknown how much fluids were
recovered.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* The impacted area was inside the containment of the facility. Talon/LPE was contracted to
perform initial site assessment and soil sampling activities. The remediation of this release will be addressed in the Remediation Work Plan for
the release that occurred March 22, 2015.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of Hability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

. gi,\?:tci:Zg;?gii:::ggiones OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
C h rl S J O n eS email=ckjones888@yahoo.com,

c=US
Date: 2015.05.26 17:20:22 -05'00"

Signature:

. Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Name: Chris Jones

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: Christopher.Jones@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date: 3/27/2015 Phone: 575-628-4121

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary




District I . .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico

; Form C-141
District I[ Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8,201 1
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District IIT : ; R Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\{lSlOIl accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV~ 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dl., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe’ NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR X Initial Report  [] Final Report

Name of Company: OXY USA INC Contact: Chris Jones
| Address: 102 S. Main St. Carlshad, NM 88220 Telephone No.: 575-628-4121

Facility Name: Red Tank 35 Federal #3 SWD Facility Type: SWD

Surface Owner: Federal Mineral Owner: API No.: 30-025-33149

Lease No.: NM-86150
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfrom the | North/South Line | Feetfrom the | East/West Line County
L 35 228 32K 2310° South 990° West Lea
Latitude 32.3479 N Longitude_-~103.65079 W
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Produced Water Volume of Release: 5 bbls Volume Recovered: 0 bbls
Source of Release: Triplex Pump Malfunctioned Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
4/15/2015 4/15/2015 @ 9:00 am
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
[0 Yes [X] No [] NotRequired
By Whom? Kimberly M. Wilson Date and Hour:
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse,
[1 Yes X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken: The plunger on the north triplex pump broke causing a release of 5 barrels of produced
water inside the containment of the facility. A vac truck was immediately called to the location and it is unknown how much fluids were
recovered.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* The impacted area was inside the containment of the facility. Talon/LPE was contracted to
perform initial site assessment and soil sampling activities. The remediation of this release will be addressed in the Remediation Work Plan for
the release that occurred March 22, 2015.

I'hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

) Ll e e OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
C h rl S J O n es email=ckjones888@yahoo.com,

c=US
Date: 2015.05.26 17:20:22 -05'00"

Signature:

. Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Name: Chris Jones

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: Christopher.Jones@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [
Date: 3/27/2015 Phone: 575-628-4121

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary




APPENDIX IIT

LABORATORY RESULTS



“CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 31, 2015

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: RED TANK 35 FED #3

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/26/15 9:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of13 |




GCARDI NAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 03/26/2015 Sampling Date: 03/24/2015
Reported: 03/31/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: RED TANK 35 FED #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060843401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: S-1 0' (H500806-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.500 0.500 03/26/2015 ND 2.20 110 2.00 3.92
Toluene* <0.500 0.500 03/26/2015 ND 1.98 98.9 2.00 2.08
Ethylbenzene* <0.500 0.500 03/26/2015 ND 1.97 98.3 2.00 3.29
Total Xylenes* <1.50 1.50 03/26/2015 ND 5.92 98.7 6.00 2.84
Total BTEX <3.00 3.00 03/26/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 368 16.0 03/27/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <100 100 03/27/2015 ND 203 102 200 0.802
DRO >C10-C28 12100 100 03/27/2015 ND 212 106 200 1.15
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 283 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinals liabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negliigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages,
including, without [limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affilates or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

éé.g/b_/ﬁ"gcﬂ/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page20f13




CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Received: 03/26/2015 Sampling Date: 03/24/2015
Reported: 03/31/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: RED TANK 35 FED #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060843401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: S-1 1' (H500806-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.100 0.100 03/27/2015 ND 2.27 113 2.00 4.46
Toluene* 0.164 0.100 03/27/2015 ND 2.05 102 2.00 4.48
Ethylbenzene* 0.311 0.100 03/27/2015 ND 2.02 101 2.00 5.26
Total Xylenes* 2,24 0.300 03/27/2015 ND 6.10 102 6.00 4.73
Total BTEX 2.72 0.600 03/27/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 113 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 368 16.0 03/27/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 296 100 03/27/2015 ND 203 102 200 0.802
DRO >C10-C28 5170 100 03/27/2015 ND 212 106 200 1.15
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 175 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by clent for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wvriting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by diient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/AJQJM{_/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page30f13




CARDINAL
=8 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 03/26/2015 Sampling Date: 03/24/2015
Reported: 03/31/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: RED TANK 35 FED #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060843401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: S-1 2' (H500806-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.100 0.100 03/27/2015 ND 2.27 113 2.00 4.46
Toluene* 0.109 0.100 03/27/2015 ND 2.05 102 2.00 4.48
Ethylbenzene* <0.100 0.100 03/27/2015 ND 2.02 101 2.00 5.26
Total Xylenes* 1.11 0.300 03/27/2015 ND 6.10 102 6.00 4,73
Total BTEX 1,22 0.600 03/27/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 125 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 03/27/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 177 100 03/26/2015 ND 189 94.5 200 5.41 ‘
DRO >C10-C28 4380 100 03/26/2015 ND 193 96.4 200 4.74
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 169 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Iimited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including those for negfigence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or Successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&z,g/b_@,ﬂ/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Paged4of13 |




CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 03/26/2015 Sampling Date: 03/24/2015
Reported: 03/31/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: RED TANK 35 FED #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060843401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: S-1 3' (H500806-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/27/2015 ND 2.27 113 2.00 4.46
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/27/2015 ND 2.05 102 2.00 4.48
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/27/2015 ND 2.02 101 2.00 5.26
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/27/2015 ND 6.10 102 6.00 4.73
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/27/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 105 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 224 16.0 03/27/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 189 94.5 200 5.41
DRO >C10-C28 357 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 193 96.4 200 4.74
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.7 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 100 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: LUability and Damages.

Cardinal’s Fablity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without Limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise, Results relate only to the samples identified abov. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

ég‘z,/?;\,_/g.—/mt,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 03/26/2015 Sampling Date: 03/24/2015
Reported: 03/31/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: RED TANK 35 FED #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060843401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: S-2 0' (H500806-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <2.00 2.00 03/27/2015 ND 227 113 2.00 4.46
Toluene* 20.8 2.00 03/27/2015 ND 2.05 102 2.00 4.48
Ethylbenzene* 16.1 2.00 03/27/2015 ND 2.02 101 2.00 5.26
Total Xylenes* 68.0 6.00 03/27/2015 ND 6.10 102 6.00 4.73
Total BTEX 105 12.0 03/27/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 116 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/27/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mag/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 4130 100 03/26/2015 ND 189 94.5 200 541
DRO >C10-C28 18300 100 03/26/2015 ND 193 96.4 200 4,74
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 208 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 355% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uablity and Damages.

Cardinal’s Fablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affifates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clzim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

é&z/b—@é—/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 03/26/2015 Sampling Date: 03/24/2015
Reported: 03/31/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: RED TANK 35 FED #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060843401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: S-2 1' (H500806-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <1.00 1.00 03/27/2015 ND 2(27 113 2.00 4.46
Toluene* 7.65 1.00 03/27/2015 ND 2.05 102 2.00 4.48
Ethylbenzene* 6.63 1.00 03/27/2015 ND 2.02 101 2.00 5.26
Total Xylenes* 29.4 3.00 03/27/2015 ND 6.10 102 6.00 4.73
Total BTEX 43.7 6.00 03/27/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 119 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/27/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 1810 100 03/26/2015 ND 189 94.5 200 5.41
DRO >C10-C28 11500 100 03/26/2015 ND 193 96.4 200 4.74
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 166 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 237 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilty and Damages. Cardinal's fiabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliastes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/L_KLM_L,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negfigence and
In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for incidentz] or consequential damages,

| Page70f13




CARDINAL
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

03/26/2015
03/31/2015

RED TANK 35 FED #3
70060843401

LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: S-2 2' (H500806-07)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/24/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 0.076 0.050 03/27/2015 ND 2.27 113 2.00 4.46
Toluene* 1.50 0.050 03/27/2015 ND 2.05 102 2.00 4.48
Ethylbenzene* 1.67 0.050 03/27/2015 ND 2.02 101 2.00 5.26
Total Xylenes* 8.29 0.150 03/27/2015 ND 6.10 102 6.00 4.73
Total BTEX 11.5 0.300 03/27/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 120 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/27/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 151 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 189 94.5 200 5.41
DRO >C10-C28 1480 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 193 96.4 200 4.74
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 113 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 119 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages, Cardinal’s liablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negfigence and
In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/L_K:“Le,,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 03/26/2015 Sampling Date: 03/24/2015
Reported: 03/31/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: RED TANK 35 FED #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060843401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: S-3 0' (H500806-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <5.00 5.00 03/27/2015 ND 2.27 113 2.00 4.46
Toluene* 59.2 5.00 03/27/2015 ND 2.05 102 2.00 4.48
Ethylbenzene* 36.3 5.00 03/27/2015 ND 2.02 101 2.00 5.26
Total Xylenes* 149 15.0 03/27/2015 ND 6.10 102 6.00 4.73
Total BTEX 245 30.0 03/27/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 113% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier,
Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/27/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 7710 100 03/26/2015 ND 189 94.5 200 5.41
DRO >C10-C28 27800 100 03/26/2015 ND 193 96.4 200 4,74
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 324 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 557 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

Cardinal’s liablity and clent’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, Including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incdental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Ty N e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page90f13




CARDINAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 03/26/2015 Sampling Date: 03/24/2015
Reported: 03/31/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: RED TANK 35 FED #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060843401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: S-3 1' (H500806-09)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <2.00 2.00 03/27/2015 ND 2.27 113 2.00 4.46
Toluene* 22,3 2.00 03/27/2015 ND 2.05 102 2.00 4.48
Ethylbenzene* 16.3 2.00 03/27/2015 ND 2.02 101 2.00 5.26
Total Xylenes* 69.8 6.00 03/27/2015 ND 6.10 102 6.00 4.73
Total BTEX 108 12.0 03/27/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 117 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/27/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 3600 100 03/26/2015 ND 189 94.5 200 5.41
DRO >C10-C28 13300 100 03/26/2015 ND 193 96.4 200 4,74
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 200 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 266 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by diient for analyses,  All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidentzl or consequential damages,
incuding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiiastes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
dlaim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&azg/b_,%:‘”;a/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 03/26/2015 Sampling Date: 03/24/2015
Reported: 03/31/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: RED TANK 35 FED #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060843401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: S-3 2' (H500806-10)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.200 0.200 03/27/2015 ND 2.27 113 2.00 4.46
Toluene* 2.05 0.200 03/27/2015 ND 2.05 102 2.00 4.48
Ethylbenzene* 2,26 0.200 03/27/2015 ND 2.02 101 2.00 5.26
Total Xylenes* 11.4 0.600 03/27/2015 ND 6.10 102 6.00 4.73
Total BTEX 15.7 1.20 03/27/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/27/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Valﬁe QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 420 50.0 03/26/2015 ND 189 94.5 200 5.41
DRO >C10-C28 3690 50.0 03/26/2015 ND 193 96.4 200 4.74
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 129% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 143 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages., Cardinal’s liablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumred by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

4&2/23_/60&.,,_.,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference's.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

AE Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

K%k Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: \Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be [iablze for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

._/44,3//2; St

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

401 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240
{575) 393-2326 FAX {575) 383-2476

| Page 130f13 |

Company Name: Talon/LPE . : . ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: ~J- §b§ P.O. #
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. company: '(5 \WN/ R
city: Ariesia state: NM  zip: 88210 >§m r.\.u TJbaoes
Phone#: 575-746-8768 Fax# 575-746-8905 Address:
Project #: Qmwb Go® Y.3Y0o) ProjectOwner: City: -
ject Name: { Y 28 i~ A 3 State: Zip: >
Project Locafion: {reo Phone #: M
Sampler Name: x i h\uNn}u\_ _mmx%.. /b
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4 Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes, Please fax written changes to (575) wm @@



Kimberly M. Wilson

From: Jones, Kellie, EMNRD [Kellie.Jones@state.nm.us]
Sent: Friday, May 01, 2015 10:28 AM

To: Kimberly M. Wilson

Subject: FW: Oxy's signed initial C-141

Attachments: Red Tank 35 #3 SWD.pdf 4-22-15.pdf

Kimberly,

Here is the approval. Any questions, please call.

22S32E 35 | 30-025-
3625 5/1/2015 | Ini c-141 Oxy Red Tank 35 Federal #3 SWD L 33149

Kellie Jones

Environmental Specialist, District 1
Oil Conservation Division, EMNRD
(575) 393-6161 ext. 111
575-370-3180 (emergency-cell)
E-Mail: kellie.jones@state.nm.us

OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately investigate and remediate
contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD
approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or
regulations.

Please note:

-The OCD is no longer granting “risk-based,” or standard closure of events/RPs with remediation deferred to site
abandonment/sale/closure. The RP will remain open until such time as historic contamination is addressed.
-Photographic documentation is stipulated for all events involving liquids.

If you have any questions or concerns, and for notification, please contact me.

From: Kimberly M. Wilson [mailto:kwilson@talonlpe.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 29, 2015 9:26 AM

To: Oberding, Tomas, EMNRD

Subject: RE: Oxy's signed initial C-141

Doc,

| should have sent this also...... Please find attached the work plan for the March 22, 2015 release. We will be address
this new release dated 4/15-2015 will were remediating the old on. The both are in the containment around the
facility. The fluids did not breach the berms

Kimberly M. Wilson
Project Manager
Talon/LPE

408 West Texas Avenue






